GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2226
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.11.2016

HOSTEL FACILITY TO SC/OBC STUDENTS

2226. DR. RAVINDRA BABU:
SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL:
SHRIMATI SANTOSH AHLAWAT:
SHRI GANESH SINGH:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:
(@) the number of hostels available for SC and OBC students in the country, State-wise;

(b) the total number of students benefited under the scheme during last three years, category and State-wise;

(c) the number of pending proposals received from various States for construction of hostels for SC and OBC students along with the action taken to expedite the said proposal, State-wise; and

(d) whether the Government has any proposal for public private partnership under the Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojana (BJRCY) and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA)

(a): Government of India assists in construction of hostels for Scheduled Caste (SC) and Other Backward Classes (OBC) students. Under ‘Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojna (BJRCY)’, assistance is provided for hostels for SC boys and girls. For OBCs, assistance is provided under the scheme “Construction of Hostels for OBC Boys and Girls’. State-wise number of SC and OBC hostels sanctioned under the schemes are at Annexure-1 and Annexure-11.

(b): Category and State-wise number of beneficiary students under the relevant schemes during the last three years are at Annexure-111 and Annexure-1V.

(c): State-wise number of proposa received for construction/expansion of SC and OBC hostels and sanctioned are at Annexure-V and Annexure-V1.

Deficiencies found in incomplete proposal have been intimated to the State
Governments concerned.

(d): At present, no such proposal is under consideration in the Ministry.
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Annexure-|

Annexurereferred toin reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No0.2226 for 29.11.2016 raised by Dr. Ravindra Babu and Othersregarding 'Hostel Facility to

SC/OBC Students

State-wise number of SC hostels sanctioned from 2007-08 onward under BJRCY

S.No. States/UTs No. of Hostels sanctioned
1 | AndhraPradesh 16
2 | Assam 13
3 | Bihar 19
4 | Chhattisgarh 48
5 | Gujarat 17
6 | Haryana 14
7 | Himachal Pradesh
8 | Jammu & Kashmir
9 | Jharkhand 23
10 | Karnataka 31
11 | Kerala 6
12 | Madhya Pradesh 51

13 | Maharashtra 59
14 | Manipur 16
15 | Odisha 11
16 | Pudducherry 2
17 | Punjeb 10
18 | Rgjasthan 102
19 | Tamil Nadu 31
20 | Tripura 3
21 | Uttar Pradesh 22
22 | Uttarakhand 3
23 | West Bengdl 55
TOTAL 723


Annexure-l|

Annexurereferred toin reply to Part(a) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question N0.2226
raised by Dr.RavindraBabu and Others regarding ‘Hostel Facility to SC/OBC

Students’.

State-wise number of OBC hostels sanctioned under the scheme of Construction of

OBC Hostels (ason 23.11.2016)

S.No. Name of State/UT Total No. of Hostel's sanctioned
1 Andhra Pradesh 116
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2
3 Assam 20
4 Bihar 10
5 Chhattisgarh 16
6 Delhi 2
7 Gujarat 32
8 Haryana 5
9 Himachal Pradesh 4
10 Jammu & Kashmir 9
11 Jharkhand 38
12 Karnataka 162
13 Kerala 10
14 Madhya Pradesh 89
15 Maharashtra 1
16 Manipur 20
17 Nagaland 4
18 Odisha 15
19 Puducherry 4
20 Punjab 2
21 Rajasthan 25
22 Sikkim 12
23 Tamil Nadu 209
24 Telangana 77
25 Tripura 3
26 Uttar Pradesh 117
27 Uttarakhand 2
28 West Bengal 12
Total 1018


Annexure-l 11

Annexurereferred toin reply to Part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No0.2226 raised by Dr. Ravindra Babu and Othersregarding 'Hostel Facility to SC/OBC Students'’

State-wise details of number of SC students benefitted under the scheme of BJRCY during last threeyears

Boys Girls
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
S.No. States’'UTs | Beneficiair | Beneficiair | Beneficiair | Beneficiair | Beneficiair | Beneficiair
ies ies ies ies ies ies
Andhra 250 _ 220 471 _ _
1 Pradesh
2 Assam - — - 224 - —
3 Bihar _ _ _ %0 _ _
5 Gujarat — - — 60 — -
6 Haryana _ _ _ 88 80 300
Himachal _ _ 100 94 _ 100
7 Pradesh
Jammu & _ _ _ 100 _ -
8 Kashmir
10 Karnataka 165 - — 200 — -
11 Kerala - 60 - - - -
Madhya 250 _ _ 350 _ _
12 Pradesh
13 Maharashtra 298 100 100 442 176 _
14 M anipur - — _ 100 450 205
18 Odisha _ _ _ _ _ 100
19 Punjab — 69 52 100 166 100
20 Rajasthan 100 100 _ _ 100 450
21 Sikkim - - - - - 200
23 Tripura - - - _ _ 100
Uttar 118 _ _ _ _ _
24 Pradesh
26 West Bengal _ _ _ 600 300 200
TOTAL 1181 329 472 2919 1272 1755
Note: Where the figure is Nil, no fresh proposal for construction of hostel was sanctioned under the relevant year. The number of beneficiaries reported for a particular year relate to the hostels sanctioned in that particular year.


AnnexurelV

Annexurereferred toin reply to Part(b) of L okSabhaUnstarred Question N0.2226 raised by Dr. RavindraBabu and Others regarding ‘Hostel Facility to SC/OBC
Students’.

State-wise number of OBC Students benefitted under the Scheme of ‘Construction of Hostelsfor OBC Boys and Girls’ during the last three years .

SI.No. State/UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
No. of Students | No. of Students | No. of Students
benefitted benefitted benefitted

1 Arunachal - 100 -

Pradesh

2 Assam - 200 -

3 Chhattisgarh 500 - -

4 Gujarat - - -

5 Jammu & - 100 100

Kashmir

6 Karnataka - - 200

7 Madhya Pradesh | - 750 500

8 Manipur 200 - 300

9 Nagaland - 400 -

10 Odisha - - 150

11 Puducherry - 100 -

12 Punjab - 100 -

13 Sikkim - 200 200

14 Tamil Nadu 1150 400 400

15 Tripura - - 100

16 Uttar Pradesh 200 600 450

17 West Bengal - - 400

Total= | 2050 2950 2800

Note: Where the figure is Nil, no fresh proposal for construction of hostel was sanctioned under the relevant year. The number of beneficiaries reported for a particular year relate to the hostels sanctioned in that particular year.


Annexure-V

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (c) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 2226
raised by Dr. RavindraBabu and Others regarding ‘Hostel Facility to SC/OBC
Students’

State/lUT —wise number of proposals received for SC hostelsand sanctioned under the Scheme BJRCY from 2013-2014 onward

SL. No. | State/U.T. No. of proposals No . of Hostels
received Sanctioned
1 Assam 08 03
2 Andhra Pradesh 03 06*
3 Bihar 01 01
4 Chhattisgarh 8 -
5 Gujrat 01 01
6 Haryana 05 05
7 Himachal Pradesh 03 02
8 Jammu & Kashmir 03 01
9 Jharkhand - -
10 Kerala 05 01
11 Karnataka 03 02
12 Madhya Pradesh 68 11
13 Manipur 12 10
14 Maharashtra 12 12
15 Odisha 11 01
16 Punjab 07 05
17 Puducherry 03 -
18 Rajasthan 27 13
19 Sikkim 02 02
20 Tripura 11 01
21 Uttrakhand 02 -
22 Uttar Pradesh 08 01
23 West Bengal 09 12
Total 212 90


Annexure-VI

Annexurereferred toin reply to Part (c) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 2226 for
29.11.2016 raised by Dr. RavindraBabu and Others regarding 'Hostel Facility to
SC/OBC Students

State-wise number of proposals received for OBC hostels and sanctioned under the Scheme'Construction of Hostelsfor OBC Boysand Girls from 2013-14 onward

Sl. No. | States/UTs No. of hostels No. of hostels
proposed sanctioned

1 Andhra Pradesh 51 0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2 2
3 Assam 31 2
4 Bihar 2 0
5 Chhattisgarh 5 10
6 Delhi 3 0
7 Haryana 2 0
8 Himachal Pradesh 4 0
9 Jammu & Kashmir 6 5
10 Jharkhand 1 0
11 Karnataka 177 2
12 Keraa 2 2
13 Madhya Pradesh 69 9
14 Maharashtra 1 0
15 Manipur 26 9
16 Nagaland 5 4
17 Odisha 3 2
18 Puducherry 2 1
19 Punjab 1 1
20 Rajasthan 9 0
21 Sikkim 8 6
22 Tamil Nadu 123 25
23 Telangana 58 0
24 Tripura 1 1
25 Uttarakhand 3 0
26 Uttar Pradesh 42 16
27 West Bengal 5 5
Total 642 102

*Proposal for 3 hostels were received during previous years.

